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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘iunal”) is seised of the Accused’s “Motion
for Finding of Disclosure Violation and for RemeédidMeasures #17bis’, filed on
25 November 2010 (“17bis Motion”) and “Twenty-Eighth Motion for Finding dbisclosure
Violation and for Remedial Measures”, filed pubjiclwith confidential annexes on
29 November 2010 (“Twenty-Eighth Motion™) (togeth&viotions”), and hereby issues its

decision thereon.

. Submissions

1. In the Motions, the Accused argues that there Hmeen violations of Rule 68 of the
Tribunal’'s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Ruleby the Office of the Prosecutor

(“Prosecution”) by reason of the late disclosur@atentially exculpatory material to him.
A. 17" bisMotion

2. The 17" bis Motion is connected to the Accused’s “Seventedttion for Finding of
Disclosure Violation and for Remedial Measuresledion 10 September 2010 (“Seventeenth
Motion”), which the Chamber ruled upon in its “Dgioin on Accused’s Seventeenth Motion for
Disclosure Violation and for Remedial Measures” 28 September 2010 (“Decision on
Seventeenth Motion”). In that Decision, the Chanfband that the Prosecution had violated its
obligation to disclose “as soon as practicable’eptally exculpatory material contained on 11
DVDs which it had received from the Serbian autiesiin late January 2010, following a
search of the Belgrade apartment of DragomitaRac® In the 17 bis Motion, the Accused
makes reference to the disclosure by the Prosegutio 23 November 2010, of 461 pages of
additional material (“New Material”) from the DVDseised from R&nac’s apartment at that
time, which the Prosecution had apparently inadvely failed to disclose on 31 August 2010
along with the other Rule 68 material found on &B&/Ds (“DVD Material”)?

3. The Accused submits that “a preliminary review'tbé New Material “indicates that it
contains exculpatory material” and therefore asies €hamber to “make a finding that the
prosecution has once again violated Rule 68 bynfpilo provide these materials as soon as

practicable™

! Decision on Seventeenth Motion, para. 20.
2 17thbis Motion, para. 3.
3 17thbis Motion, paras. 3-4.
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4, The Accused requests an extension of the winterseeby one additional day to allow
him and his defence team to review the New Matenal incorporate it into their preparation

for upcoming witnesses.

5. On 7 December 2010, the Prosecution filed the ‘®roson Response to Motion for
Finding of Disclosure Violation and for Remedial Meres # 14is’ (“Response to 17 bis
Motion”), seeking that the 17bis Motion be dismissed. It submits that while twotoé 21
documents “contain potentially exculpatory matéyitde other 19 documents do not fall within
the scope of Rule 68(7).According to the Prosecution, the New Materiasvi@und following a

re-review of the DVD Material and “promptly” prowéd to the Accused after its discovéry.

6. The Prosecution argues that the Accused has falgatesent gprima faciecase making
out the probable exculpatory or mitigating natufegh® 21 documents in question, despite it
being his burden to do so when alleging that aawioh of Rule 68(i) has occurred”. The
Prosecution nonetheless acknowledges that twoeofitttuments fall within the scope of Rule
68(i) and “should have been included in the previdisclosures” of material seized from the
Petanac apartmefit. However, the Prosecution submits that the Accisednot demonstrated
any prejudice with respect to the timing of thecttisure of these two documents, which have a
combined length of four pages, and that that “tieeused will have sufficient time to consider

and incorporate them into his defence” withoutribed for an adjournment.

7. The Prosecution submits that the remaining 19 decusy while possibly relevant to
issues in the case, do not fall within the scopRule 68(i) as none of the documents “suggest
the innocence or mitigate the guilt of the Accusedundermine the case presented by the

Prosecution at trial*®
B. Twenty-Eighth Motion

8. In the Twenty-Eighth Motion, the Accused submitattthe Prosecution violated Rule 68
of the Rules by failing to disclose as soon astjralsle three documents which were provided
to him on 22 November 2018. The first two documents are Associated Press rtgpo

(“Associated Press Reports”) which the Accused stsbhe could have used during his cross-

* 17thbis Motion, para. 5.

® Response to 17this Motion, para. 1.

® Response to 17this Motion, para. 2.

" Response to 17this Motion, para. 5.

8 Response to 17this Motion, para. 6.

° Response to 17this Motion, paras. 7, 14.
19 Response to 17this Motion, paras. 9-13.
" Twenty-Eighth Motion, paras. 1-2.
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examination of General Michael Rose, “to advance dase that factories in Sarajevo were
legitimate military targets and that General Road tvarned the Bosnian Muslim Army about
offensive actions” and “to advance his case that General Rose hadsped to the Bosnian

Muslim Army concerning offensive action§>”

9. According to the Accused, the third document reféro in the Twenty-Eighth Motion
“is a compilation of orders and decrees issued byKRradzé and an explanation of how these
decrees demonstrated Dr. Kard&dziefforts to comply with international humanitariéaw, to
outlaw paramilitaries, and to prosecute wrongdo¢f€bmpilation of Orders”}* He submits
that he “would have used this document and the nyidg documents to which it refers” in his

cross-examination of Mo#ilo Mandi¢.*®

10.  The Accused submits that the exculpatory natutbethree documents is apparent from
their face and that the Prosecution recognisedothidisclosing them pursuant to Rule'68He
requests that the Chamber “make a specific findirad the prosecution has violated Rule 68
with respect to these three documenfstn addition, the Accused argues that he was giegd

by this late disclosure as the documents couldbeoused during his cross-examination of
General Rose and Mafio Mandi¢, or in preparing for the trial and developing “lugerall
defence strategy*®> As a remedy he requests a direction by the Chamktee Prosecution “to
postpone calling any future witness for whom RuBed&closure has not been completed and to
look favourably upon a motion to recall General ®asd Minister Mandiwhen and if such a

motion is made™®

11. The Accused also argues that the Prosecution caudidshould have sought consent
earlier from the Government of the United Statef\oferica (“U.S. Government”), to ensure
the Associated Press Reports, which had been madvid the Prosecution by the U.S.
Government with Rule 70 conditions, could be disetbto the Accused before General Rose’s
testimony?® In addition, he submits that there has been abfilee provisions of Rule 70 by

the U.S. Government in providing, and by the Progen in accepting, “material in the public

2 Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 3.
13 Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 4.
4 Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 5.
!5 Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 5.
'8 Twenty-Eighth Motion, paras. 3-5.
" Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 6.
18 Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 7.
9 Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 7.
20 Twenty-Eighth Motion, paras. 8-9.
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domain under the provisions of Rule 70”.According to the Accused, this classification of
documents as confidential is contrary to the irgisref justice and violates his right to a fair and
expeditious triaf? He requests that the Chamber “direct the prosmcio immediately seek

the consent of all Rule 70 providers to disclos¢enials which are already in the public domain

and to cease and desist from entering into Rulegf@ements with respect to such matefial”.

12. On 3 December 2010, the Prosecution filed the ‘®rogon’s Response to Karadai
Twenty-Eighth Motion for Finding of Disclosure Vation and for Remedial Measures with
Appendices A-D” (“Response to Twenty-Eighth Motipn"The Prosecution recognises that the
disclosure of the Associated Press Reports whichblen obtained from the U.S. Government
was “redundant” given that it had already obtaimpedblicly-available versions of the same
articles and disclosed them to Accused on 29 Sdmer®010** However, the Prosecution
argues that the disclosure of the Associated FRReg®rts was “not a Rule 68 violation because
both documents were identified as containing pa#pntexculpatory material in the review of a
specific witness-related search and were disclagedhe Accused prior to that witness
testifying” 2°

13.  The Prosecution also submits that the Accused bademonstrated any prejudice with
respect to the disclosure of the Associated Prepoiis, and his claim that he could have used
the documents during his cross-examination of GdriRose is “contradicted by the fact that the
articles were disclosed to the Accused” before GariRose testified and that neither were used

during his cross-examinatich.

14.  The Prosecution submits that the Compilation ofedsd‘are verbatim extracts from a
book” which had been disclosed to the Accused @unisto Rule 68 on 14 April 2009, and that
of the 50 extracts in the Compilation of Orderslyomne was not included in this bodk. It
acknowledges however that it is obliged to disclesde 68 material even “if there exists other
information of generally similar naturdwhich has already been disclosed to the Accusdd an

that therefore “technically the document shouldehbeen disclosed earlie?®.

2 Twenty-Eighth Motion, paras. 1, 11.

% Twenty-Eighth Motion, paras. 11-12.

2 Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 13.

4 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 5.
%5 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 6.
% Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 7.
%" Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 8.

% Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 9, citifmsecutor v. Blaskj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Appeals
Judgement, 29 July 2004, para. 26BI§5kic Appeals Judgement”).

29 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 9.
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15. However, the Prosecution submits that the Accusedniot demonstrated any prejudice
with respect to the disclosure of the Compilatib®aders and his claim that he could have used
the document during his cross-examination of NidonMandi¢ is “contradicted by the fact that
the Accused had this exact information and the dyidg orders to which it refers” more than

one year before this witness testified and “wefbbethe start of the triaf®

16. The Prosecution also argues that the Accused'sféited to substantiate how the
provisions of Rule 70 have been abused by it orRb& 70 providef’ In support of this
submission, the Prosecution highlights that theu&ed did not dispute that “the material was
provided to the Prosecution on a confidential-3a&isn addition the Prosecution submits that it
has endeavoured to “expedite disclosure of pubbstgilable information to the Accused
without contravening agreements with Rule 70 presst®* Finally the Prosecution argues that
an order requiring it to immediately seek the consé all Rule 70 providers for the disclosure
of material already in the public domain “is nobgnded in any of the Tribunal’'s Rules, has no

precedent, is unnecessary and is unworkatlle”.

1. Applicable Law

17. Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual knodgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accused &ieca the credibility of Prosecution
evidence™® In order to establish a violation of this obligatby the Prosecution, the Accused
must “present @rima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of
the materials in questiofi. The Trial Chamber has previously outlined the églp Chamber’s
jurisprudence on the scope and application of tiigation to disclose “as soon as practicable”

exculpatory material under Rule 8. That discussion will not be repeated here.

18. Rule 70(B) provides that if the Prosecution is osgession of information which has
been provided to it on “on a confidential basis anich has been used solely for the purpose of

generating new evidence, that initial informatiamddts origin shall not be disclosed by the

30 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 10 .
%1 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 11.
%2 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 11.
% Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 11.
34 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 11.

35 Decision on the Accused’s Motion to Set DeadlinesDisclosure, 1 October 2009, para 19, citBigsSk
Appeals Judgement, para. 267.

36 Prosgcutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 2004, paga(‘Kordi ¢
and CerkezAppeals Judgemehy

37 Decision on Seventeenth Motion, paras. 14-17.
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Prosecutor without the consent of the person atyeptoviding the initial information [...]".
The Appeals Chamber has recognised that while them®er has the authority to assess
whether information has been provided in accordamtie Rule 70(B), “such enquiry must be
of a very limited nature: it only extends to an mxaation of whether the information was in

fact provided on a confidential basis [..f".

19. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been preflibly the relevant breath.

[1l. Discussion

A. 17" bis Motion

20. As noted by the Prosecution, the Accused has fdibegresent gorima facie case
demonstrating the potential exculpatory or mitiggthature of any of the documents referred to
in the 17" bis Motion. These documents include lists of namepekons from Srebrenica,
documents pertaining to crimes committed againstbsSébetween 1992 and 1995, and
documents which relate to the demilitarisation oélfenica and combat operations around
Srebrenica in 1998, While the Chamber was not provided with and cawdtireview copies of
the documents themselves, having considered thmniaftion provided by the parties, the
Chamber is not satisfied that 19 of those documfatitsvithin the scope of Rule 88 despite
the fact that they were apparently provided toAkbeused by the Prosecution pursuant to Rule
68, in an abundance of cautithThe Chamber had no information to indicate tmgtaf the 19
documents “may suggest the innocence or mitigategthilt of the Accused or undermine the
credibility of the Prosecution’s evidence”. Thenef, the Chamber finds that there was no

violation of Rule 68 by the Prosecution with redgedhe disclosure of these 19 documents.

21. The Prosecution has acknowledged that items 6 aimlAppendix A to the 1% bis
Motion do contain potentially exculpatory or mitigey material and that they should have been
disclosed pursuant to Rule 68 along with its presialisclosure of the DVD Material.

Therefore, items 6 and 7 should have been disclas¢lde Accused “as soon as practicable”.

%8 prosecutor v. Slobodan MilogéyiCase No. IT-02-54-AR 108bis & AR73.3, Public Version & @onfidential
Decision on the Interpretation and Application of Rule 70, 2®ir 2002, para. 29.

%9 Kordi¢ and CerkezAppeals Judgement, para. 1B¥aski: Appeals Judgement, para. 268.
“0 Response to 17this Motion, paras. 9-13.
*1 These are items 1-5 and 8-21 in Annex A to the bi&tMotion
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The Chamber has already held that the Prosecuimdated Rule 68 by failing to disclose the
DVD Material before 31 August 20T8. In the absence of any new arguments from the
Prosecution, the Chamber finds that the disclosdiirgems 6 and 7 on 23 November 2010,
which were found in the same collection of docursea$ the DVD Material, was also a
violation of the obligation to disclose potentiaélxculpatory documents as soon as practicable
pursuant to Rule 68. However, having considered sihbject matter and length of the two
documents in question, the Chamber is not satisfiatithe Accused has demonstrated that he
has been prejudiced by their late disclosure, andsfthat he will have sufficient time to
consider them, particularly given that the Chanthes already extended the winter recess and

will not resume sitting until 13 January 2011.
B. Twenty-Eighth Motion

22. The Associated Press Reports include comments whiggest that, in 1994, the
Bosnian Muslim Army (ABiH) was using factories irmr@jevo for the production of weapons
and ammunition, and comments by General Rose ghotésts made to the Bosnian Muslim
leadership regarding ABIH offensives. The Chamfieds that this material is potentially
exculpatory and should have been disclosed to tbeuged “as soon as practicable”. The
Chamber is satisfied that when the Prosecutionsezhthat the Associated Press Reports were
news articles, they took all reasonable steps sorenthat public versions of these articles were
found and disclosed to the Accused before cleartoradisclosure was received by the Rule 70
provider. It follows that in assessing whether #ssociated Press Reports were disclosed “as
soon as practicable” the Chamber considers thataite of disclosure was the date when the
publicly available versions were provided to thecdsed (29 September 2010) and not the date
when they were disclosed to him again following tkeeipt of clearance from the Rule 70
provider (22 November 2010).

23. The Associated Press Reports date back to Aug@t a8d were not disclosed to the

Accused until 29 September 2010. However, the dutgon has not stated when they came
into its possession. In light of this lack of di@ation by the Prosecution and the date of the
reports, the Chamber considers it appropriate ¢symne that the Prosecution did not recently
acquire them. The Prosecution’s submission tra$sociated Press Reports were “identified

as containing potentially exculpatory material tme treview of a specific witness-related

42 Disclosure Batch 363, letter dated 31 August 2010, @enfial Annex A, Seventeenth Motion; Disclosure Batch
461, letter dated 23 November 2010, Annex A, bistMotion.

43 Decision on Seventeenth Motion, paras. 19-20.
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search**

and were disclosed to the Accused prior to theesis testifying, is not sufficient to
demonstrate that this material was disclosed as as@racticable. On the understanding that a
substantial number of months, if not years, passtdeen the Prosecution’s acquisition of the
Associated Press Reports and their disclosure ¢ Abcused, and the absence of any
explanation for this delay, beyond the Prosecusi@ifusion to conducting witness-related Rule
68 searches, the Chamber finds that they were inoloded “as soon as practicable” and that,
therefore, the Prosecution violated its Rule 68galblon in relation thereto. The Chamber
repeats its previous finding that the Prosecutigmasctice of searching for material that would
fall within the terms of Rule 68 on a “rolling basidoes not appear consonant with its
obligation to disclose such material “as soon aefable” and that the ongoing nature of the
Rule 68 obligation is related only to the fact ttreg Prosecution must continue to disclose new
material that is generated or comes into its pesseshroughout the pre-trial, trial, and appeals

phases of a cage.

24. However, given that public versions of the Asatmil Press Reports had been disclosed
to the Accused before General Rose’s testimony, Ghamber finds that the Accused’s
submission that he was prejudiced because he wableuo use them during his cross-
examination of this witness has no merit. In dddjthaving reviewed the length and content of
the Associated Press Reports, the Chamber is tisfieséh that they are of such significance that

their late disclosure prejudiced the Accused’s tipraent of his overall defence strategy.

25. The Chamber notes that the provisions of Rule &0ctgarly not intended to apply to
documents which are already in the public domattowever, upon receiving the Associated
Press Reports from the U.S. Government, the Prtisaatorrectly identified their public nature
and provided the Accused with publicly availablesiens, before consent was obtained from
the U.S. Government to disclose the versions it lpaolvided. Given the good faith
demonstrated by the Prosecution in the disclostieublic versions of the Associated Press
Reports, the Chamber sees no basis to “directrtigepution to immediately seek the consent of
all Rule 70 providers to disclose materials which already in the public domain and to cease
and desist from entering into Rule 70 agreemertis rgspect to such materidf. However, the
Chamber observes that the disclosure by the Probseaf the same documents on more than
one occasion clearly causes confusion and involresinnecessary duplication of material

which the Accused and his team is required to vevie

“4 Response to Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 6.

4 Decision on Prosecution’s Request for Reconsideratiofriaf Chamber's 11 November 2010 Decision, 10
December 2010, para. 11.

“¢ Twenty-Eighth Motion, para. 13.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T 9 16 December 2010



43809

26. Having reviewed the Compilation of Orders, the Chamfinds that it contains
potentially exculpatory material which should haxeen disclosed to the Accused as soon as
practicable pursuant to Rule 68. The materialaioed in the Compilation of Orders is largely
the same as that found in a book which had beeniodsd to the Accused on 14 April 2009.
Nonetheless, the Prosecution is still obliged szidise potentially exculpatory material pursuant

to Rule 68 “even if there exists information ofengrally similar nature®*’

27.  While the Prosecution states that the Compilatib@mlers was found in the apartment
of Miroslav Toholj, the document is undated andihot clear when it actually came into the
possession of the Prosecution. It follows that leamber cannot assess whether the
Compilation of Orders was disclosed by the Prosecub the Accused “as soon as practicable”
in accordance with its Rule 68 obligation. In aeyent, given that the content of the
Compilation of Orders was largely contained in a@lbthat had been disclosed to the Accused
before the start of trial, the Chamber finds tihat Accused’s submission that he was prejudiced
given the inability to use this document during ¢rigss-examination of Mo#lo Mandic, or in

the development of his overall defence strategynoasierit.

V. Disposition

28.  For the foregoing reasons, the Trial Chamber ntitesdisclosure violations identified
above and, pursuant to Rules 54, 68, anti$8f the Rules, heredENIES the Motions.

Done in English and French, the English text beiathoritative.

t

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this sixteenth day of December 2010
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

7 Blaski* Appeals Judgement, para. 266.
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